The New York Times/Siena College Poll

October 29 - November 11, 2015
1,961 New York City Residents, MOE 2.5%

1,588 New York City Registered Voters, MOE 2.6%

Q20. As a place to live, is <BOROUGH> getting much better, getting somewhat better, remaining about the same, getting somewhat worse or getting much worse?
Party Borough Gender Age Political View Ethnicity li Education Children Income
Reg Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Voter | Rep | Dem | Other | Bronx | Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | S.I. M F 18-29 [ 30-44| 45-64 | 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Hispanic | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | college | degree inHH [<$50K | $100K | $100K+
Getting much better 9% | 9% | 6% | 10% | 8% 8% | 12% | 6% 9% 5% | 10% | 8% | 6% | 8% | 11% | 9% | 12% | 7% 8% 5% 13% 9% 7% 5% 9% | 11% 10% 7% 7% 10% | 8% 7%
Getting somewhat better 24% | 21% | 10% | 24% | 19% [ 28% | 29% [ 19% 23% 14% | 26% | 22% | 30% | 24% | 22% | 20% | 28% | 22% 21% 18% 30% 26% 22% | 19% | 25% | 27% 27% 21% 23% 28% | 23% 17%
about the same 39% | 40% | 40% | 39% | 43% | 37% | 32% [ 41% 47% 32% | 37% | 40% | 39% | 41% | 37% | 42% | 38% | 42% 38% 42% 35% 37% 42% | 41% | 41% | 35% 37% 41% 38% 37% | 40% 43%
Getting somewhat worse 19% [ 21% | 32% [ 20% | 19% | 18% | 18% | 25% 14% 32% | 19% | 20% | 19% | 19% | 20% | 20% | 15% | 20% 23% 27% 14% 18% 20% | 27% 17% | 19% 17% 23% 21% 15% | 21% 25%
Getting much worse 8% | 8% | 11% | 7% 8% 9% 8% | 8% 5% 14% | 7% | 8% | 5% | 8% | 9% | 7% | 7% | 8% 10% 7% 7% 9% 9% 6% 7% 7% 8% 8% 9% 8% 7% 7%
Don't know/Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Now I'm going to ask you to think about some aspects of life in your Borough or area. For each of the following, I'd like you to rate that part of life in your area as excellent, good, fair, poor or let me know if you simply don't know enough in order to say. [Q21A-Q21F ROTATED]
Q21A. How responsive local government is to the needs of residents
Party Borough Gender Age Political View Ethnicity li Education Children Income
Reg Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Voter [ Rep | Dem | Other | Bronx | Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | S.I. M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Hispanic | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | college | degree inHH | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Excellent 6% 6% 9% 7% 4% 4% 6% 6% 7% 6% 6% 5% 6% 5% 6% 6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 4% 5% 8% 8% 4% 4% 5% 6% 6% 4% 6% 6%
Good 24% | 23% | 22% | 24% | 23% | 16% | 20% [ 26% 29% 31% | 25% | 23% | 19% | 23% | 24% | 30% | 26% | 23% 23% 27% 21% 21% 27% | 28% | 21% | 21% 22% 26% 22% 19% | 27% 28%
Fair 35% | 35% | 34% | 37% | 32% | 35% | 34% [ 37% 32% 37% | 35% | 34% | 34% | 36% | 36% | 32% | 36% | 36% 33% 36% 32% 36% 32% | 37% | 36% | 35% 34% 35% 36% 37% | 35% 35%
Poor 21% | 22% | 23% | 21% | 26% | 29% | 22% | 17% 19% 18% | 21% | 21% | 24% | 20% [ 21% | 17% | 18% | 20% 24% 17% 28% 25% 20% 17% | 21% | 23% 21% 20% 22% 24% | 20% 16%
Don't know enough in order to say 14% | 13% | 12% | 12% | 15% | 16% | 16% | 14% 13% 7% | 12% [ 16% | 16% | 15% | 12% | 14% | 14% | 15% 13% 15% 14% 13% 12% 11% 17% | 16% 16% 12% 13% 16% | 12% 14%
Refused 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
Q21B. The availability of the goods and services that meet your needs
Party Borough Gender Age Political View Ethnicity Religion Education Children Income
Reg Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Voter [ Rep | Dem | Other | Bronx | Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | S.I. M F 18-29 |30-44|45-64 | 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Hispanic | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other| college | degree inHH |[<$50K | $100K | $100K+
Excellent 16% | 16% | 22% | 17% | 15% 8% 15% | 21% 18% 14% | 18% | 14% | 16% | 12% | 18% | 17% | 19% | 15% 15% 22% 13% 11% 16% | 21% 14% | 15% 13% 20% 13% 10% | 19% 26%
Good 43% | 42% | 44% | 42% | 41% | 38% | 41% | 48% 44% 48% | 43% | 43% | 43% | 47% | 41% | 43% | 43% | 45% 40% 49% 38% 33% 38% | 51% | 42% | 46% 39% 48% 42% 38% | 46% 49%
Fair 26% | 27% | 23% | 27% | 30% | 31% | 29% [ 22% 25% 23% | 25% | 27% | 29% | 24% | 27% | 26% | 25% | 28% 27% 20% 28% 38% 29% | 21% | 29% | 23% 30% 21% 27% 32% | 24% 20%
Poor 10% | 9% 6% | 10% | 9% 17% 9% 6% 8% 13% | 9% [11% | 9% | 12% [ 11% | 7% | 10% | 7% 13% 6% 15% 12% 11% 4% 9% 11% 11% 8% 13% 14% 9% 4%
Don't know enough in order to say 5% 5% 4% | 5% 5% 6% 6% 3% 5% 1% | 4% | 6% | 4% 4% 4% | 7% | 4% | 5% 6% 3% 6% 7% 5% 4% 5% 5% 6% 3% 5% 6% 3% 2%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q21C. The job done by the police to keep resid safe
Party Borough Gender Age Political View Ethnicity Religion Education Children Income
Reg Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total [ Voter | Rep | Dem | Other | Bronx | Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | S.I. M F |18-29(30-44|45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Hispanic | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other| college | degree inHH | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Excellent 16% | 16% | 25% | 13% | 17% | 10% | 15% | 15% 19% | 24% | 19% | 13% | 14% | 14% | 18% | 17% | 12% | 17% 19% 23% 11% 11% 20% | 25% | 14% | 10% 15% 17% 16% 13% | 17% | 20%
Good 40% | 40% | 45% | 40% | 37% | 29% | 34% [ 49% 46% 40% | 42% | 38% | 33% | 42% | 41% | 46% | 44% | 42% 35% 46% 31% 35% 40% | 41% | 36% | 44% 37% 46% 39% 35% | 43% 50%
Fair 29% | 29% | 22% | 31% | 27% | 36% | 30% | 23% 27% | 26% | 26% | 30% | 33% | 30% | 28% | 24% | 29% | 29% 27% 23% 36% 32% 25% | 25% | 32% | 30% 30% 27% 29% 31% | 30% | 22%
Poor 12% | 11% | 6% | 11% | 13% | 20% | 15% | 9% 6% 8% 9% | 13% [ 16% | 12% | 11% | 7% | 11% | 8% 15% 5% 18% 17% 12% 5% 15% | 11% 14% 7% 13% 16% 9% 7%
Don't know enough in order to say 4% | 4% | 1% | 4% 6% 5% 5% | 4% 2% 2% | 3% | 5% | 4% | 3% | 3% | 6% | 4% | 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 5% 5% 3% 3% 5% 2% 1%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q21D. The ability of residents to obtain suitable employment
Party Borough Gender Age Political View Ethnicity li Education Children Income
Reg Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total [ Voter | Rep | Dem | Other | Bronx | Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | S.I. M F |18-29(30-44|45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Hispanic | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other| college | degree inHH | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Excellent 4% | 4% | 2% | 4% 3% 3% 4% | 4% 4% 6% | 5% | 3% | 4% | 7% | 3% | 3% | 3% | 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% | 4% 4% 4% 6% 3% 3% 8%
Good 23% | 22% | 22% | 24% | 23% | 16% | 20% | 32% 24% 25% | 27% | 20% | 25% | 25% | 23% | 18% | 25% | 23% 22% 29% 18% 19% 23% | 25% 18% | 27% 20% 28% 23% 18% | 24% 35%
Fair 35% | 36% | 39% | 36% | 36% | 36% | 37% | 33% | 36% | 36% | 33% | 37% | 37% | 34% | 37% | 31% | 36% | 38% 33% 37% 32% 38% 37% | 42% | 35% | 31% 36% 35% 38% 34% | 43% | 31%
Poor 23% | 23% | 20% | 23% | 25% | 33% | 25% | 15% 21% 19% [ 23% | 23% | 26% | 20% | 24% | 22% | 22% | 22% 25% 12% 33% 31% 24% | 11% | 26% | 24% 28% 16% 21% 33% | 17% 12%
Don't know enough in order to say 14% | 14% | 17% | 13% | 13% | 11% | 14% | 15% 15% | 12% | 11% | 16% | 8% | 14% | 12% | 26% | 14% | 12% 15% 18% 14% 9% 13% | 16% | 16% | 13% 13% 16% 11% 12% | 12% | 14%
Refused 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0%
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Q21E. As a place to raise children
Party Borough Gender Age Political View Ethnicity li Education Children Income
Reg Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Voter | Rep | Dem | Other | Bronx | Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | S.I. M F 18-29 [ 30-44| 45-64 | 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Hispanic | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | college | degree inHH [<$50K | $100K | $100K+
Excellent 13% | 13% | 14% | 14% | 11% | 6% | 14% | 11% 18% | 16% | 16% | 10% | 13% | 13% | 14% | 12% | 16% | 13% 10% 17% 8% 12% 15% | 21% | 8% | 13% 12% 15% 14% 9% | 14% | 19%
Good 36% | 38% | 45% | 37% | 36% | 24% | 35% | 39% 40% 52% | 36% | 37% | 32% | 33% | 39% | 42% | 36% | 38% 36% 45% 32% 28% 36% | 42% | 36% | 35% 33% 42% 37% 31% | 41% 40%
Fair 27% | 26% | 27% | 26% | 28% | 32% | 26% [ 30% 25% 17% | 27% | 27% | 28% | 28% | 26% | 24% | 25% | 30% 24% 20% 31% 30% 8% | 21% | 27% | 29% 29% 23% 25% 30% | 25% 24%
Poor 17% | 17% | 9% | 18% | 18% | 34% | 19% | 12% 11% 12% | 14% | 20% | 21% | 22% | 15% | 13% | 15% | 15% 24% 10% 24% 25% 17% 8% 22% | 17% 20% 13% 21% 24% | 15% 10%
Don't know enough in order to say 6% 6% 5% 5% 7% 5% 6% 8% 6% 3% 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 9% 8% 4% 5% 9% 5% 3% 4% 9% 7% 7% 5% 6% 2% 7% 4% 7%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q21F. The condition of public parks and other public recreational facilities
Party Borough Gender Age Political View Ethnicity li Education Children Income
Reg Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Voter | Rep | Dem | Other | Bronx | Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | S.I. M F [18-29(30-44|45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Hispanic | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | college | degree | in HH |[<$50K|$100K | $100K+
Excellent 15% | 15% | 13% | 16% | 14% | 11% | 13% | 19% 16% 15% | 17% | 13% | 16% | 15% [ 16% | 12% | 17% | 16% 12% 18% 14% 13% 15% 13% 16% | 15% 14% 16% 16% 12% | 17% 21%
Good 41% | 40% | 44% | 43% | 36% | 29% | 38% [ 49% 42% 49% | 42% | 40% | 36% | 43% | 42% | 41% | 44% | 39% 39% 48% 36% 32% 39% | 46% | 36% | 44% 36% 48% 37% 34% | 44% 49%
Fair 28% | 29% | 31% | 27% | 31% | 34% | 29% [ 24% 27% 21% | 27% | 29% | 30% | 27% | 28% | 27% | 26% | 28% 29% 22% 31% 35% 30% | 25% | 32% | 24% 30% 25% 28% 32% | 26% 22%
Poor 11% | 11% | 5% | 11% | 13% | 20% | 13% | 5% 9% 13% | 10% | 12% | 13% | 13% [ 10% | 8% | 10% | 11% 13% 7% 12% 16% 12% 9% 10% | 12% 14% 8% 16% 15% 9% 7%
Don't know enough in order to say 5% 5% 7% 4% 6% 6% 6% 3% 6% 2% 4% 6% 4% 3% 4% | 11% | 3% 6% 6% 5% 7% 4% 5% 7% 6% 4% 6% 3% 2% 7% 4% 2%
Refused 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q22. How well would you say you are fi Ily these days? Would you say you are:
Party Borough Gender Age Political View Ethnicity li Education Children Income
Reg Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total [ Voter | Rep | Dem | Other | Bronx | Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | S.I. M F |18-29|30-44(45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Hispanic | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | college | degree in HH | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Living comfortably 20% | 21% | 22% | 24% | 17% | 17% | 17% [ 29% 20% 17% | 22% | 19% | 17% | 17% | 21% | 28% | 24% | 20% 17% 27% 15% 13% 17% | 28% 17% | 23% 12% 31% 15% 9% 21% 45%
Doing alright 29% | 29% | 29% | 29% | 29% | 27% | 26% [ 29% 32% 32% | 31% | 27% | 29% | 31% | 27% | 30% | 30% | 32% 24% 35% 23% 23% 28% | 33% | 31% | 27% 25% 34% 28% 19% | 39% 39%
Just getting by 33% | 33% | 33% | 33% | 32% | 31% | 36% [ 30% 31% 34% | 30% | 35% | 34% | 33% | 34% | 30% | 30% | 33% 35% 26% 42% 39% 35% | 26% | 36% | 32% 39% 24% 36% 42% | 30% 13%
Finding it difficult 12% | 11% | 11% | 10% | 15% | 17% | 15% | 7% 10% 12% | 12% | 13% | 15% | 11% [ 13% | 8% | 11% | 9% 15% 9% 12% 16% 14% 7% 11% | 13% 16% 7% 12% 19% 8% 3%
Finding it very difficult 6% | 5% | 4% | 5% 7% 8% 6% | 4% 6% 5% | 5% | 6% | 5% | 7% | 5% | 4% | 4% | 5% 8% 3% 8% 9% 6% 6% 6% 5% 7% 4% 9% 11% | 2% 1%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
I'm going to read a list of things that you may or may not have experienced in the past 12 months, that is, since November 2014. Please let me know if any of these things happened to you, or not. [Q23A-Q23D ROTATED]
Q23A. Have there been times in the past 12 months when you did not have enough money to buy food that you or your family needed?
Party Borough Gender Age Political View Ethnicity Religion Education Children Income
Reg Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total [ Voter | Rep | Dem | Other | Bronx | Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | S.I. M F |18-29(30-44|45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Hispanic | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other| college | degree inHH | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Yes 21% | 21% | 14% | 21% | 25% | 36% | 20% | 17% 19% | 17% | 18% | 25% | 23% | 26% | 22% | 13% | 19% | 20% 26% 9% 33% 33% 21% | 11% | 27% | 21% 29% 11% 26% 39% | 10% 5%
No 78% | 79% | 86% | 79% | 75% | 64% | 80% [ 82% 81% 83% | 82% | 75% | 77% | 74% | 77% | 87% | 81% | 80% 74% 91% 67% 67% 79% | 89% | 73% | 78% 71% 89% 74% 61% | 90% 95%
Don't know/Refused 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q23B. In the last 12 hs, have you not had h money to provide adequate shelter or housing for you or your family?
Party Borough Gender Age Political View Ethnicity li Education Children Income
Reg Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Voter | Rep | Dem | Other | Bronx | Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | S.I. M F [18-29/30-44|45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Hispanic | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | college | degree | in HH [<$50K|$100K | $100K+
Yes 17% | 17% | 13% [ 19% | 15% | 27% | 16% | 14% 16% 18% [ 14% | 20% | 14% | 21% | 18% | 15% | 17% | 15% 22% 10% 27% 25% 18% | 10% | 25% | 14% 22% 11% 22% 28% | 12% 3%
No 82% | 83% | 86% | 81% | 85% | 72% | 84% | 86% | 83% | 82% | 86% | 79% | 85% | 79% | 81% | 84% | 83% | 85% 77% 90% 73% 73% 82% | 90% | 75% | 85% 77% 88% 77% 72% | 87% | 97%
Don't know/Refused 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Q23C. In the past 12 months, have you had anyone deliberately dalize, try to steal, or steal any property that you own, or anyone attempt to break into your home?
Party Borough Gender Age Political View Ethnicity li Education Children Income
Reg Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total [ Voter | Rep | Dem | Other | Bronx | Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | S.I. M F |18-29(30-44|45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Hispanic | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other| college | degree inHH | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Yes 13% | 14% | 15% | 12% | 18% | 18% | 14% | 9% 13% | 20% | 14% | 13% | 15% | 17% | 13% | 8% | 10% | 15% 18% 14% 12% 15% 14% | 14% | 14% | 13% 13% 15% 18% 14% | 14% | 13%
No 86% | 86% | 84% | 88% | 82% | 82% | 86% | 91% 87% 80% | 85% | 87% | 84% | 83% | 87% | 92% | 90% | 85% 81% 85% 88% 85% 86% | 85% | 86% | 87% 87% 85% 82% 86% | 85% 87%
Don't know/Refused 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 1% 0% 0% | 0% 1% 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
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Q23D. In the past 12 months, have you had an experience in which someone attacked you, tried to take something from you by force, or physically threatened you?
Party Borough Gender Age Political View Ethnicity li Education Children Income
Reg Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Voter | Rep | Dem | Other | Bronx | Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | S.I. M F 18-29 [ 30-44| 45-64 | 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Hispanic | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | college | degree inHH [<$50K | $100K | $100K+
Yes 9% | 8% | 9% | 6% | 11% | 11% | 7% | 8% 9% 9% | 11% | 7% | 11% | 10% | 8% | 5% | 8% | 8% 9% 7% 8% 9% 8% 5% 10% | 9% 9% 9% 10% 10% | 7% 7%
No 91% | 92% | 91% | 94% | 89% [ 89% | 93% [ 92% 91% 91% | 89% | 93% | 89% | 90% | 92% | 95% | 92% | 91% 91% 93% 92% 90% 91% | 95% | 90% | 91% 91% 91% 90% 90% | 93% 93%
Don't know/Refused 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Now thinking about the future of young people in your neighborhood, for each of the following life events, how likely do you think it is that a typical young person in your neighborhood will experience each of the following - is it almost certain, very likely, a toss up, not very likely, or not at all likely
for each of the following? [Q24A-Q241 ROTATED]
Q24A. Graduate from high school
Party Borough Gender Age Political View Ethnicity li Education Children Income
Reg Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Voter | Rep | Dem | Other | Bronx | Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | S.I. M F [18-29(30-44|45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Hispanic | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | college | degree | in HH |<$50K|$100K | $100K+
Almost certain 23% | 23% | 33% | 22% | 19% | 14% | 22% | 26% 24% 30% | 23% | 23% | 22% | 19% | 24% | 25% | 23% | 20% 24% 30% 15% 18% 23% | 36% 16% | 23% 21% 26% 21% 17% | 24% 27%
Very likely 50% | 50% | 47% | 49% | 54% | 46% | 49% | 50% 53% 54% | 51% | 49% | 47% | 52% | 51% | 49% | 53% | 53% 43% 52% 48% 45% 50% | 49% | 51% | 50% 48% 52% 50% 45% | 57% 56%
A toss up 16% | 15% | 11% [ 17% | 14% | 21% | 16% | 15% 14% 7% | 16% [ 16% | 19% | 18% | 14% | 13% | 15% | 18% 16% 11% 22% 20% 13% 9% 18% | 19% 17% 15% 16% 22% 9% 13%
Not very likely 8% 9% 6% 9% 10% | 14% 8% 6% 6% 4% 7% 9% 9% | 10% | 7% 6% 7% 6% 11% 4% 12% 12% 9% 2% 11% | 6% 10% 5% 11% 11% 7% 3%
Not at all likely 2% | 1% | 1% | 2% | 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 2% | 2% | 2% | 1% 3% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Don't know/Refused 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 0% 0% 2% 5% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 0%
Q24B. Graduate from college
Party Borough Gender Age Political View Ethnicity li Education Children Income
Reg Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total [ Voter | Rep | Dem | Other | Bronx | Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | S.I. M F |18-29|30-44(45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Hispanic | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | college | degree in HH | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Almost certain 10% | 9% | 12% | 10% | 7% 7% 7% 11% 12% 16% | 9% | 10% | 9% 8% 9% | 13% | 11% | 8% 10% 11% 7% 7% 10% 9% 10% | 9% 9% 11% 9% 8% 11% 11%
Very likely 40% | 40% | 42% | 39% | 38% | 35% | 42% | 44% 39% 35% | 40% | 40% | 33% | 43% | 43% | 41% | 40% | 44% 37% 46% 37% 33% 40% | 46% | 39% | 39% 36% 45% 43% 35% | 40% 52%
A toss up 25% | 26% | 24% | 27% | 28% | 26% | 23% [ 24% 28% 25% | 26% | 25% | 27% | 27% | 26% | 20% | 27% | 28% 20% 24% 30% 24% 22% | 23% | 28% | 29% 25% 26% 24% 25% | 27% 27%
Not very likely 18% | 18% | 13% [ 17% | 20% | 23% | 20% | 15% 15% 20% | 18% | 18% | 24% | 19% [ 15% | 16% | 16% | 16% 24% 12% 21% 28% 19% 14% 19% | 18% 22% 13% 19% 24% | 17% 7%
Not at all likely 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 8% 5% 2% 3% 1% 4% 4% 5% 2% 5% 5% 5% 2% 5% 3% 4% 6% 6% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 6% 3% 1%
Don't know/Refused 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 5% 2% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 3% 5% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2%
Q24C. Get a job with opportunities for advancement
Party Borough Gender Age Political View Ethnicity li Education Children Income
Reg Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Voter | Rep | Dem | Other | Bronx | Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | S.I. M F [18-29/30-44|45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Hispanic | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | college | degree | in HH [<$50K|$100K | $100K+
Almost certain 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 6% 5% 8% 7% 17% | 7% 7% 9% 8% 6% 6% 9% 7% 6% 6% 7% 6% 7% 6% 6% 8% 7% 7% 7% 7% 6% 6%
Very likely 36% | 36% | 31% | 38% | 32% | 33% | 35% | 40% | 39% | 29% | 36% | 36% | 33% | 40% | 39% | 32% | 38% | 36% 36% 38% 30% 38% 36% | 39% | 37% | 34% 35% 39% 42% 33% | 37% | 47%
A toss up 27% | 28% | 27% | 29% | 30% | 23% | 27% | 27% 27% 28% | 25% | 28% | 25% | 27% | 28% | 27% | 25% | 30% 23% 29% 30% 23% 25% | 32% | 28% | 27% 24% 31% 24% 24% | 29% 31%
Not very likely 21% | 20% | 25% | 18% | 22% | 25% | 23% | 18% 19% | 16% | 23% | 18% | 27% | 19% | 19% | 21% | 20% | 19% 24% 18% 25% 24% 23% | 13% | 20% | 23% 24% 17% 18% 25% | 21% | 12%
Not at all likely 6% 6% 7% 5% 6% 11% 5% 3% 5% 4% 6% 5% 5% 5% 6% 6% 6% 4% 6% 3% 6% 8% 6% 5% 5% 4% 7% 4% 7% 7% 4% 2%
Don't know/Refused 4% | 3% | 3% | 3% 3% 2% 4% | 3% 3% 6% | 3% | 4% | 1% | 2% | 3% | 8% | 2% | 3% 4% 5% 2% 2% 3% 6% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 1%
Q24D. Enjoy a life better for them than it was for their parents
Party Borough Gender Age Political View Ethnicity li Education Children Income
Reg Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total [ Voter | Rep | Dem | Other | Bronx | Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | S.I. M F |18-29(30-44(45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Hispanic | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | college | degree | inHH |<$50K|$100K | $100K+
Almost certain 9% 8% 9% 9% 7% 10% 7% 10% 10% 10% [ 9% 9% 9% | 12% | 9% 9% 9% 9% 10% 6% 10% 10% 9% 10% 9% 9% 11% 7% 10% 10% 8% 6%
Very likely 34% | 31% | 23% | 30% | 33% | 33% | 35% | 29% | 39% | 24% | 34% | 33% | 41% | 37% | 29% | 30% | 34% | 34% 33% 26% 32% 40% 35% | 23% | 35% | 34% 38% 27% 36% 35% | 35% | 30%
A toss up 27% | 30% | 33% | 31% | 29% | 26% | 26% | 33% 22% 34% | 28% | 26% | 25% | 25% | 30% | 25% | 30% | 30% 19% 34% 28% 20% 25% | 31% | 29% | 27% 21% 36% 26% 22% | 28% 39%
Not very likely 19% | 20% | 22% | 19% | 22% | 19% | 20% | 19% 19% | 21% | 19% | 19% | 16% | 15% | 21% | 23% | 18% | 18% 23% 23% 18% 19% 20% | 21% | 18% | 19% 18% 21% 17% 20% | 20% | 17%
Not at all likely 7% 7% 9% 7% 5% 10% 7% 5% 7% 5% 6% 7% 6% 8% 7% 7% 6% 6% 10% 7% 8% 7% 7% 8% 6% 7% 7% 6% 7% 8% 6% 6%
Don't know/Refused 4% | 4% | 4% | 3% | 4% 3% 5% | 4% 3% 6% | 4% | 5% | 2% | 3% | 3% | 6% | 3% | 2% 6% 5% 3% 3% 3% 6% 3% | 4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 2% 1%
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Q24E. Have an incarcerated family member

Party Borough Gender Age Political View Ethnicity li Education Children Income
Reg Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Voter | Rep | Dem | Other | Bronx | Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | S.I. M F 18-29 [ 30-44| 45-64 | 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Hispanic | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | college | degree inHH [<$50K | $100K | $100K+
Almost certain 8% | 9% | 9% | 9% 8% | 13% | 9% | 9% 4% 7% | 8% | 8% | 11% | 8% | 9% | 5% | 10% | 7% 8% 3% 11% 14% 8% 4% 9% 9% 11% 5% 9% 12% | 6% 6%
Very likely 24% | 23% | 15% | 24% | 25% | 31% | 27% | 18% 21% 20% [ 24% | 23% | 30% | 27% | 23% | 15% | 22% | 23% 28% 12% 41% 28% 20% 9% 33% | 26% 29% 17% 24% 32% | 23% 11%
A toss up 18% | 19% | 20% | 18% | 19% | 17% | 18% | 17% 18% 16% | 19% [ 16% | 15% | 20% [ 18% | 15% | 19% | 19% 14% 18% 18% 18% 18% 15% 17% | 19% 16% 20% 18% 14% | 20% 22%
Not very likely 30% | 30% | 32% | 30% | 28% | 24% | 28% | 32% 34% 35% | 31% | 30% | 31% | 27% | 30% | 35% | 32% | 33% 27% 43% 17% 25% 33% | 47% | 24% | 28% 24% 39% 29% 23% | 34% 46%
Not at all likely 13% | 14% | 19% | 13% | 13% | 10% | 10% | 17% 15% 14% | 12% | 14% | 10% | 10% [ 14% | 18% | 12% | 13% 16% 17% 9% 11% 17% 18% 11% | 11% 14% 13% 13% 13% | 12% 13%
Don't know/Refused 7% 6% 4% 6% 6% 5% 8% 7% 7% 9% 6% 8% 2% 6% 6% | 11% | 6% 6% 7% 6% 4% 5% 5% 7% 7% 7% 7% 6% 7% 6% 6% 3%
Q24F. Be in a gang
Party Borough Gender Age Political View Ethnicity li Education Children Income
Reg Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Voter | Rep | Dem | Other | Bronx | Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | S.I. M F [18-29(30-44|45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Hispanic | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | college | degree | in HH |[<$50K|$100K | $100K+
Almost certain 7% 6% 4% 6% 7% 8% 8% 5% 5% 3% 7% 6% | 11% | 5% 6% 4% 7% 6% 5% 2% 9% 10% 6% 2% 8% 7% 9% 2% 7% 11% 4% 2%
Very likely 20% | 20% | 13% | 22% | 18% | 29% | 22% | 14% 18% 13% | 20% | 20% | 22% | 20% [ 20% | 17% | 16% | 17% 29% 10% 27% 28% 21% | 10% | 22% | 19% 25% 13% 21% 26% | 19% 10%
A toss up 14% | 14% | 7% | 14% | 18% | 15% | 14% | 14% 12% 14% | 14% | 14% | 18% | 13% [ 13% | 13% | 14% | 14% 12% 11% 19% 14% 11% 8% 17% | 17% 14% 14% 11% 16% | 14% 11%
Not very likely 36% | 36% | 45% | 34% | 36% | 28% | 34% | 38% 39% 42% | 38% | 33% | 31% | 40% | 36% | 36% | 38% | 38% 31% 46% 25% 29% 39% | 43% | 32% | 34% 29% 46% 36% 27% | 43% 48%
Not at all likely 19% | 20% | 27% | 20% | 16% | 15% | 18% | 25% 19% 21% | 18% | 20% | 16% | 18% [ 21% | 22% | 21% | 20% 18% 27% 13% 15% 19% | 33% 15% | 18% 18% 21% 21% 15% | 17% 26%
Don't know/Refused 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 7% 6% 3% 7% 2% 3% 5% 8% 4% 5% 6% 4% 6% 4% 4% 3% 7% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 3% 2%
Q24G. Abuse drugs or alcohol
Party Borough Gender Age Political View Ethnicity li Education Children Income
Reg Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total [ Voter | Rep | Dem | Other | Bronx | Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | S.I. M F |18-29|30-44(45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Hispanic | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | college | degree in HH | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Almost certain 11% | 10% | 10% | 12% | 8% 14% | 11% | 9% 9% 10% | 11% [ 10% | 15% | 12% | 8% 7% | 10% | 10% 12% 5% 11% 18% 12% 6% 11% | 11% 14% 6% 8% 16% 9% 5%
Very likely 30% | 30% | 31% | 29% | 32% | 36% | 32% [ 29% 26% 31% | 30% | 31% | 33% | 29% | 32% | 28% | 30% | 29% 37% 28% 35% 35% 31% | 20% | 33% | 31% 33% 27% 30% 34% | 31% 25%
A toss up 26% | 28% | 24% | 30% | 27% | 24% | 24% [ 31% 25% 28% | 27% | 25% | 24% | 24% | 29% | 25% | 29% | 30% 16% 32% 27% 22% 24% | 28% | 27% | 28% 20% 34% 26% 19% | 30% 36%
Not very likely 20% | 20% | 18% | 18% | 22% | 12% | 21% [ 19% 26% 18% | 22% | 19% | 20% | 21% [ 19% | 21% | 21% | 20% 20% 25% 15% 15% 20% | 32% 17% | 19% 19% 22% 23% 18% | 21% 25%
Not at all likely 8% 7% | 12% | 6% 7% 10% 8% 7% 8% 7% 8% 9% 7% | 10% | 8% | 10% | 7% 8% 10% 6% 8% 9% 9% 8% 8% 8% 10% 7% 9% 10% 6% 6%
Don't know/Refused 5% 5% 6% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 6% 6% 3% 6% 1% 4% 4% 9% 3% 4% 6% 5% 5% 1% 3% 6% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 2%
Q24H. Live in a 2-parent home
Party Borough Gender Age Political View Ethnicity li Education Children Income
Reg Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total | Voter | Rep | Dem | Other | Bronx | Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | S.I. M F [18-29/30-44|45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Hispanic | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | college | degree | in HH |[<$50K|$100K | $100K+
Almost certain 7% 7% | 10% | 6% 8% 6% 6% 7% 9% 11% | 7% 7% 8% 6% 7% 9% 6% 8% 7% 8% 5% 7% 9% 10% 5% 6% 8% 6% 7% 8% 5% 7%
Very likely 35% | 35% | 34% | 34% | 36% | 27% | 35% | 35% | 40% | 36% | 36% | 34% | 30% | 33% | 37% | 40% | 39% | 34% 36% 41% 26% 32% 36% | 42% | 33% | 34% 32% 40% 37% 32% | 37% | 41%
A toss up 24% | 25% | 23% | 27% | 22% | 20% | 23% [ 30% 21% 26% | 25% | 22% | 22% | 25% | 25% | 21% | 26% | 27% 17% 27% 28% 19% 20% | 24% | 24% | 28% 22% 26% 23% 21% | 23% 33%
Not very likely 23% | 23% | 23% | 22% | 24% | 32% | 25% | 21% 19% | 20% | 21% | 25% | 32% | 26% | 20% | 16% | 21% | 22% 27% 16% 27% 30% 24% | 14% | 28% | 23% 25% 22% 22% 25% | 28% | 14%
Not at all likely 6% 6% 4% 6% 6% 11% 6% 3% 6% 3% 5% 7% 6% 8% 5% 5% 6% 5% 9% 2% 9% 9% 7% 3% 5% 6% 8% 3% 8% 9% 3% 2%
Don't know/Refused 5% | 4% | 6% | 5% 3% 4% 5% | 4% 5% 3% | 5% | 4% | 2% | 2% | 5% | 9% | 3% | 5% 4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 7% 4% | 4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3%
Q24l. Have access to a quality public education
Party Borough Gender Age Political View Ethnicity li Education Children Income
Reg Ind/ Afr Amer Less than | College $50K-
Total [ Voter | Rep | Dem | Other | Bronx | Bklyn | Mhtn | Queens | S.I. M F |18-29(30-44(45-64| 65+ | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Hispanic | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | college | degree | in HH |<$50K|$100K | $100K+
Almost certain 16% | 15% | 16% [ 15% | 16% | 16% | 16% | 12% 16% 28% | 14% | 17% | 16% | 16% | 15% | 15% | 15% | 15% 17% 15% 16% 15% 16% | 18% 14% | 16% 18% 12% 17% 17% | 14% 13%
Very likely 45% | 44% | 46% | 44% | 43% | 41% | 47% | 42% | 49% | 44% | 47% | 44% | 48% | 44% | 47% | 42% | 46% | 44% | 46% 45% 41% 47% 47% | 47% | 45% | 43% 46% 44% 46% 43% | 50% | 45%
A toss up 16% | 17% | 15% | 18% | 18% | 12% | 14% | 22% 18% 11% [ 16% | 17% | 11% | 19% | 18% | 16% | 18% | 18% 12% 19% 18% 15% 16% | 13% 18% | 18% 14% 21% 17% 16% | 15% 22%
Not very likely 15% | 15% | 15% | 15% | 17% | 21% | 16% | 14% 9% 11% | 14% | 15% | 18% | 15% | 13% | 15% | 14% | 15% 14% 12% 18% 17% 14% | 11% | 16% | 15% 14% 15% 12% 17% | 13% | 13%
Not at all likely 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% 8% 4% 4% 5% 3% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 6% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 5% 6% 5% 4% 4%
Don't know/Refused 3% | 3% | 3% | 3% 2% 2% 3% | 5% 3% 2% | 4% | 3% | 3% | 2% | 2% | 7% | 2% | 3% 5% 5% 2% 2% 3% 6% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2%
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Nature of the Sample

New York City Residents

Party (Among Registered Voters)

publi 11%
Democrat 56%
Independent/Other 27%

Borough
Bronx 16%
Brooklyn 29%
Manhattan 21%
Queens 28%
Staten Island 6%

Political View
Liberal 33%
Moderate 36%
Conservative 24%

Religion
Catholic 31%
Jewish 9%
Protestant 24%
Other 33%

Age
18to 29 23%
30 to 44 23%
45 to 64 34%
65 and older 15%

Gender
Male 47%
Female 53%

Race/Ethnicity
White 34%
African American/Black 22%
Latino 27%
Other 13%

Education
Less than college degree 58%
College degree or higher 41%

Children in Household
Yes 34%
No 66%

Income
Less than $50,000 42%
$50,000 to $100,000 25%
$100,000 or more 17%

The New York Times/Siena College Poll
October 29 - November 11, 2015
1,961 New York City Residents, MOE 2.5%

1,588 New York City Registered Voters, MOE 2.6%
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